
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

Nichole Williams, et. al.

On behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated

Case No: 09-CV-1959 ADM JJG

Plaintiffs.

v.

Timothy F. Geithner, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of the Treasury, et al.

Defendants.

**SECRETARY GEITHNER AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. THE EMERGENCY ECONOMIC STABILITY ACT OF 2008 4

II. THE HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION PROGRAM 4

 A. The Introduction and Implementation of HAMP 4

 B. Policy Goals Behind the Supplemental Directives..... 6

 C. The Flexibility and Discretion Retained by Non-GSE Servicers under Treasury’s Supplemental Directives 7

 D. Loan Servicer Participation in HAMP 8

III. TREASURY'S ONGOING COMPLIANCE EFFORTS AND CURRENT NOTICE AND PROCESS REQUIREMENTS 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

ARGUMENT 14

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Claims in this Court 14

II. Plaintiffs' Constitutional Challenge Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted in this Court 16

 A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show that They Have a Protected Property Interest in Loan Modifications 16

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Initiation of Pre-Foreclosure Proceedings by Private Servicers and/or Sheriff Sales Are a Result of Action Taken by the Federal Government..... 23

III. Treasury's Current Process is Constitutionally Sufficient 28

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Ali v. Cangemi, 419 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc) 15

Allison v. Block, 723 F.2d 631 (8th Cir. 1983).21, 22

America Manuf Mutual Insurance Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40
(1999)24, 25

Blum v. Yaretsky, 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....23, 24, 25, 27

BJC Health Sys. v. Columbia Cas. Co., 348 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 13

Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)..... 16, 17, 18

Carolan v. City of Kansas City, Missouri, 813 F.2d 178 (8th Cir.
1987).....22

Collins v. Hoke, 705 F.2d 959 (8th Cir. 1983).....28

Daniels v. Woodbury County, Iowa, 742 F.2d 1128 (8th Cir. 1984).....29

Dubois v. Thomas, 820 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1987) 19

Dunham v. Wadley, 195 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1999).....22

Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn., 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2002)5

Gamradt v. Block, 581 F. Supp. 122 (D. Minn. 1983)21

Gomez v. North Dakota Rural Development Corp., 704 F.2d 1056
(8th Cir. 1983)23, 27

Hamm v. Grose, 15 F.3d 110 (8th Cir. 1994) 13

Hill v. Group Three Housing Development Corp., 799 F.2d 385 (8th
Cir. 1986)..... 17, 22

Krenik v. County of Le Sueur, 47 F.3d 953, 957 (8th Cir.1995) 14

Ludwig v. Anderson, 54 F.3d 465 (8th Cir.1995) 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15

Lyng v. Payne, 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....29

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)28, 29

*Medical Institute of Minnesota v. National Association of Trade and
Technical Schools*, 817 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1987)23

Osborn v. United States, 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir.1990) 13

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp., 186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999).....5

Potter v. Norwest Mortgage, Inc., 329 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2003) 15

Public Utilities Commission v. Pollak, 343 U.S. 451 (1952)23

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 15

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830.....27, 28

Shick v. Farmers Home Administration, 748 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1984).....21

Stahl v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir.2003)5

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....28

United States Parole Comm’n v. Gerahty, 494 U.S. 388 (1980)..... 15

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation
of Church and State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) 15

Warren v. Government Nat. Mortg. Association, 611 F.2d 1229 (8th
Cir. 1980).....23, 25

Wickersham v. City of Columbia, 481 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2007)26, 28

Woodsmall v. Lyng, 816 F.2d 1241 (8th Cir. 1987)32, 33

FEDERAL STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 5219 (2008)4, 7, 19

73 Fed. Reg. 58420 (Oct. 6, 2008)..... 19

24 C.F.R. §§ 4001.01, et seq..... 19

Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008 ("EESA"), P.L.
110-343, 122 Stat. 37654, 7, 18, 19
